### **PLANNING COMMITTEE 28-11-22**

Present:

**Councillors:** Edgar Owen (Chair)

Elwyn Edwards (Vice-chair)

**Councillors:** Delyth Lloyd Griffiths, Elin Hywel, Elwyn Jones, Gareth T Jones, Huw Wyn Jones, Anne Lloyd Jones, Cai Larsen, Gareth A Roberts, John Pughe Roberts, Huw Rowlands, Gareth Coj Parry and Gruffydd Williams

**Officers:** Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Planning and the Environment), Iwan Evans (Head of Legal Services), Keira Sweenie (Planning Manager), Iwan ap Trefor (Traffic and Projects Service Manager), Elan Mared Lloyd (Development Control Officer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer)

**Others invited:** Councillor Rob Triggs (Local Member)

#### 1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Louise Hughes

#### 2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL MATTERS

- a) The following members declared that they had an interest in relation to the item noted:
  - Councillor Elin Hywel in item 5.4 (C22/0898/42/LL) on the agenda due to a family connection.

The Member was of the opinion that it was a prejudicial interest, and withdrew from the meeting during the discussion on the application.

- b) The following members declared that they were local members in relation to the items noted:
  - Councillor Rob Triggs (not a member of this Planning Committee), in relation to item 5.2 (C21/0575/00/LL) on the agenda
  - Councillor Gareth Tudor Jones (a member of this Planning Committee) in relation to item 5.4 (C22/0898/42/LL) on the agenda

#### 3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

### 4. MINUTES

The Chair accepted the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 7 November as a true record.

#### 5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered the following applications for development. Details of the applications were expanded upon and questions were answered in relation to the plans and policy aspects.

#### **RESOLVED**

# 5.1 APPLICATION NUMBER C22/0727/14/DT 9 Ffordd Menai, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1LF

# Two-storey extension to the rear and side of the dwelling.

a) The Planning Manager highlighted that this was a full application to erect a two-storey extension on the rear elevation of a two-storey property. The extension would comprise a bedroom and bath on the ground level and a kitchen with a front balcony on the firstfloor level. The application was submitted to committee as the applicant's father was a Local Councillor.

The house, set on a sloping site that had been dug in, was located within a housing estate and the town's development boundary and the front garden was much lower than the back garden. The extension would fill an empty corner at the back of the house with external stairs along the southern side of the extension forming the access from the front garden to the back; these stairs would be located along the property's boundary with the neighbour. It was likely that only the first floor section of the rear of the extension would be visible from the estate road to the east, with only a glimpse of the extension's front elevation from the county highway to the west.

It was considered that the design and appearance of the proposal were acceptable and in terms of visual amenities, very little of the extension would be visible from public vantage points. The proposal therefore complied with policies PCYFF 2 and 3 of the Local Development Plan (LDP).

In terms of transportation and access matters, it was highlighted that observations had been submitted by the Transportation Unit stating that it had no objection in principle, however, from the plans submitted it appeared that the proposal could include a structure to support the stability of the adjacent highway. It was reiterated that it was uncertain from the plan whether the structure already existed or was part of the application and therefore it was intended to ask the applicant to provide further details for clarification. It was noted that a condition would need to be imposed to submit details of the retaining wall prior to commencement of work on the site.

The proposal was considered acceptable as it would not have an impact on the street scape, the amenities of nearby residents or road safety.

b) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application in accordance with the recommendation.

# **RESOLVED:** To approve – conditions:

- 1. Five years to commence the work.
- 2. In accordance with plans.
- 3. Opaque glass to be installed 1.8m in height along the southern side of the proposed balcony.
- 4. Prior to the commencement of work on the site, submit details showing the retaining wall.
- 5. Complete work on the retaining wall prior to the commencement of work on the extension.

# 6. Finish to match the existing house.

Information note: Welsh Water Protected species

flats

# 5.2 APPLICATION NUMBER C21/0575/00/LL Auckland House, 17 Rhodfa'r Môr, Abermaw, Gwynedd, LL42 1NA

# Conversion and change of use of a single dwelling to form six one-bedroom

Attention was drawn to the late observations form.

a) The Planning Manager highlighted that this was an application that involved converting and changing the use of a single dwelling to form six one-bedroom flats. One flat would be created in the basement, two on the ground floor and then one flat on the first, second and third floors. Externally, the change included replacing one window with a door and constructing a steel walkway frame at the rear on ground floor level. The site was within the Abermaw development boundary and the property formed part of a row of houses. The application had been submitted to Committee as it involved five or more houses.

It was reported that Abermaw, in the LDP, had been identified as a Local Service Centre under Policy TAI 2 which supported housing developments that would meet the Plan's strategy, which was based on the Policy's indicative supply. From the information received from the Joint Planning Policy Unit, it was noted that the indicative supply level for Abermaw over the Plan period was 91 units, with 50 units completed between 2011 and 2021 and 36 units with extant planning permission. The proposal would create 6 additional living units meaning that Abermaw had reached the indicative growth level for this development and the proposal would be acceptable in terms of Policy TAI 2 of the LDP.

There was a reference to Policy TAI 9 which permitted the sub-division of existing properties to self-contained flats provided they conformed to the four criteria within the policy. Attention was drawn in particular to criterion (4) which noted that the proposal must not exacerbate existing parking problems in the local area. It was reported that although there were no parking spaces within the property curtilage, the existing property had nine bedrooms and the proposal would provide a total of six bedrooms. It was reiterated, due to the reduction in the number of bedrooms provided, that the Transportation Unit considered there would be less demand for parking spaces locally and there would be a positive impact on the local parking provision. The proposal was therefore acceptable in terms of criteria (4) of Policy TAI 9 of the LDP

It was noted that a third party has submitted observations highlighting concerns that the flats would be used as holiday flats and the impact of this on the town with the possibility that it would become similar to other areas in Gwynedd and further afield. In response, it was noted that the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022 which had come into force on 20/10/22 had made changes in terms of the class use of residential units and the C3 class use was now recognised as dwellings used as the sole or main residence. Two use classes had been added - C5 for dwellings used in a different manner to a sole or main residence and C6 use class for short-term lettings no longer than 31 days for

each period of occupation. Therefore, it was considered appropriate to include a condition that the flats to be let were for C3 use class only.

In accordance with Policy TAI 15, an affordable housing contribution was requested on residential developments of two or more housing units. As Abermaw was inside the 'West Coast and Rural Arfon' house price area of the Plan, it is noted that providing 10% of affordable housing was viable. It was confirmed that the applicant had offered the basement level flat as an affordable flat and had agreed to sign a 106 agreement to this end. As part of the application, a Community and Linguistic Statement, Housing Mix Statement and valuation for the affordable flat were submitted.

It was considered that the proposal to change the property into 6 flats complies with the requirements of relevant policies.

- b) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the Local Member made the following points:
  - There had been a long wait for the flats
  - That local people had already been expressing interest and making enquiries
  - That he was supportive and recommended that the Committee should approve
- c) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application in accordance with the recommendation.
- ch) An observation was made that although intended for one person, the plans for flats 4 and 5 showed an en-suite and bathroom along with an office which suggested that maybe in future, they could be adapted to a second bedroom and/or for holiday home use. Needed to ensure that the class use condition was enforced.

# **RESOLVED:** To approve with conditions

- 1. Five years
- 2. In accordance with the documents/plans submitted with the application.
- 3. Any alterations to external elevations of the building to be finished to be in-keeping.
- 4. Condition to agree on affordable housing scheme.
- 5. The flats hereby permitted to be for C3 use class only from the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 2022 and not for C5 or C6 use.
- 6. Submit and agree on details of storage for waste / recycling bins.
- 7. Working hours.

Notes - Welsh Water, Party Wall Act

# 5.3 APPLICATION NUMBER C22/0886/41/LL Cabin Wood, Llanystumdwy, LL52 0SU

#### Amendments to access and erection of 1.8m fencing

a) The Planning Manager highlighted that the application, which was part retrospective, involved amending an access and installing a high fence on the site in the countryside directly near a class 3 road which ran from Llanystumdwy to

Rhoslan. It was noted that the aim was to create an access to the woodland that would measure approximately 24.5 metres wide and to install a gate 10 metres back from the highway. A 1.8m security fence would be erected between the gate and the visibility splays and vegetation would be cut back and maintained within the visibility splays to a height of less than 1 metre.

Although recognising the concerns of neighbours, the application in question did not involve any change to use/activities that would take place within the woodland itself.

The application had been submitted to the Committee at the Local Member's request.

Reference was made to the observations received from the Transportation Unit. It did not object to the proposal, however it was proposed that a condition be imposed to prevent the visibility splay from being affected. The condition would ensure that the maintenance work was completed in accordance with the plans and the access statement and that any vegetation and/or fence/wall within the visibility splays should be no higher than 1 metre. It was reiterated that it would be appropriate, under the circumstances of this application, to include a condition that work was to be completed within a specific timetable suggesting that 3 months was a reasonable period.

It was considered that the proposal complied with the requirements of the relevant policies.

- b) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application.
- c) In response to the Community Council's objection that the fence was too high, it was noted that there was no reasoning behind the height of the fence, but that the height assisted in holding back the vegetation. It was reiterated that the fence did not enclose the entire site and was not intended to keep livestock. Therefore, there was no justification for the height.

### **RESOLVED:** To approve with conditions

- 1. In accordance with the plans submitted with the application.
- Work to be undertaken in accordance with access statement.
- 3. Any vegetation/fence/wall within the visibility splays should be no higher than 1 metre.
- 4. Work to be completed within three months of the date of this permission.

Note - Welsh Water Letter 10/10/22, highways permit for work on highway verge

#### 5.4 APPLICATION NUMBER C22/0898/42/LL

Land adjacent to a funeral director's building and existing public toilets Morfa Nefyn, LL53 6BW

# **Construction of Chapel of Rest**

Attention was drawn to the late observations form.

- a) The Planning Manager highlighted that the applicant's agent had requested a deferral to discuss the transportation matters of the application in question. It was also noted that additional information had been received from the applicant which addressed one of the reasons for refusal.
- b) It was proposed and seconded to defer the application.

RESOLVED: To defer at the request of the applicant's agent